

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

ABRONS FAMILY PRACTICE )
AND URGENT CARE, P.A., NASH )
OB-GYN ASSOCIATES, P.A., )
HIGHLAND OBSTETRICAL- )
GYNECOLOGICAL CLINIC, P.A., )
CHILDREN’S HEALTH OF )
NORTH CAROLINA, P.A., )
CAPITAL NEPHROLOGY )
ASSOCIATES, P.A., HICKORY )
ALLERGY & ASTHMA CLINIC, )
P.A., and WESTSIDE OB-GYN )
CENTER, P.A., Individually and on )
Behalf of All Others Similarly )
Situated, )

From Wake County

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA )
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND )
HUMAN SERVICES and )
COMPUTER SCIENCES )
CORPORATION, )

Defendant-Appellants.

\*\*\*\*\*

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, THE NORTH CAROLINA ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, THE NORTH CAROLINA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, THE NORTH CAROLINA HEALTH CARE FACILITIES ASSOCIATION, AND THE NORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL SOCIETY

\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION.....2

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....4

ARGUMENT .....8

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS  
CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT THE  
EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE  
REMEDIES DOCTRINE DOES NOT  
APPLY TO THIS CASE .....8

A. As Concluded by the Court of  
Appeals, No Administrative  
Remedies Were Available to  
Plaintiff Providers.....9

B. The Statutory Administrative  
Remedies Would Be Futile and  
Inadequate. ....14

1. A showing of futility only  
requires a well-pleaded  
complaint.....15

2. Even if the complaint is  
“carefully scrutinized,” the  
purportedly available  
administrative remedies  
would be futile and  
inadequate.....16

C. The Declaratory Judgment Sought  
in This Case Did Not Require  
Plaintiff Providers to First Seek a  
Petition for Declaratory Ruling .....18

D.	Only Statutory Administrative Remedies Require Exhaustion.....	19
E.	DHHS’ Failure to Provide Appeal Rights Waives Any Exhaustion Defense .....	21
F.	The Rationale Behind the Exhaustion Doctrine Is Not Present in This Case .....	27
II.	THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WHEN IT ENTERED INTO CONTRACTS WITH PLAINTIFF PROVIDERS .....	28
A.	Sovereign Immunity is Waived When the State Enters into Contracts .....	29
B.	Provider Participation Agreements Are Contracts.....	31
1.	The Medicaid Participation Agreement, on its face, is a contract.....	31
2.	Several courts have previously held that the Provider Participation Agreements are contracts .....	34
3.	DHHS’s own contractor recognizes that the Provider Participation Agreements are contracts.....	35

4. DHHS enforces Provider Participation Agreements as contracts.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Abrons Family Practice & Urgent Care, PA v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, 792 S.E.2d 528 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)..... 14, 25

*Bel Air Assoc. v. N.H. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, 960 A.2d 707 (N.H. 2008)..... 34

*Briarcliff Haven, Inc. v. Dep't of Human Res. of Ga.*, 403 F. Supp. 1355 (N.D. Ga. 1975)..... 34

*Carl v. State*, 192 N.C. App. 544, 665 S.E.2d 787 (2008) ..... 29, 30

*Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth. v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, 201 N.C. App. 70, 685 S.E.2d 562 (2009) ..... 35

*Copper ex rel. Copper v. Denlinger*, 363 N.C. 784, 688 S.E.2d 426 (2010)..... 24

*Craig v. Faulkner*, 151 N.C. App. 581 (2002) ..... 20

*Darby v. Cisneros*, 509 U.S. 137 (1993) ..... 20

*Davidson County v. City of High Point*, 321 N.C. 252, 362 S.E.2d 553 (1987) ..... 26

*Edward Valves, Inc. v. Wake County*, 343 N.C. 426, 471 S.E.2d 342 (1996) ..... 24, 25

*Ferrell v. Dep't. of Transp.*, 334 N.C. 650, 435 S.E.2d 309 (1993) ..... 29

*Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities v. United Cerebral Palsy of Georgia, Inc.*, 298 Ga. 779, 784 S.E.2d 781 (2016) ..... 23, 24

*Goldberg v. Kelly*, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....22

*Huang v. N.C. State Univ.*, 107 N.C. App.  
710, 421 S.E.2d 812 (1992).....8, 15

*Jackson for Jackson v. N.C. Dep't of Human  
Res.*, 131 N.C. App. 179, 505 S.E.2d 899  
(1998).....15, 26

*Lyon & Sons, Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
238, N.C. 24, 76 S.E.2d 553 (1953) .....30

*Lloyd v. Babb*, 296 N.C. 416, 251 S.E.2d 843  
(1979)..... 15, 17

*Marion Mfg. Co. v. Bd. of Comm'rs of  
McDowell Cty.*, 189 N.C. 99, 126 S.E. 114  
(1925).....8

*McCarthy v. Madigan*, 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....20

*McKart v. United States*, 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....14

*Meads v. N.C. Dep't of Agric.*, 349 N.C. 656,  
509 S.E.2d 165 (1998).....15, 18

*Orange County v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.*, 46  
N.C. App. 350, 265 S.E.2d 890 (1980).....23

*Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.*, 457 U.S.  
496 (1982) ..... 20

*Pearson v. C.P. Buckner Steel Erection Co.*,  
126 N.C. App. 745, 486 S.E.2d 723 (1997).....34

*Philips v. Pitt Cty. Mem'l Hosp. Inc.*, 222 N.C.  
App. 511, 731 S.E.2d 462 (2012) ..... 16

*Pike v. Wachovia Bank & Tr. Co.*, 274 N.C. 1,  
161 S.E.2d 453 (1968).....33

*Poole & Kent Corporation v. C.E. Thurston & Sons, Inc.*, 286 N.C. 121, 209 S.E.2d 450 (1974).....33

*Powell’s Med. Facility v. N. C. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, No. COA13–166, 2013 WL 5962917 (N.C. Ct. App. Nov. 5, 2013) (unpublished).....35

*Presnell v. Pell*, 298 N.C. 715 (1979).....20

*Ross v. Blake*, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....14

*Sanders v. State Personnel Comm’n*, 183 N.C. App. 15, 644 S.E.2d 10 (2007) .....30

*Shell Island Homeowners Ass’n v. Tomlinson*, 134 N.C. App. 217, 517 S.E.2d 406 (1999).....8

*Smith v. State*, 289 N.C. 303, 222 S.E.2d 412 (1976).....29

*Snuggs v. Stanly Cty. Dep’t of Pub. Health*, 310 N.C. 739, 314 S.E.2d 528 (1984) .....8

*State v. Beatty*, 64 N.C. App. 511, 308 S.E.2d 65 (1983) .....34

*Welch Contracting, Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.*, 175 N.C. App. 45, 622 S.E.2d 691 (2005) .....30

*Whitfield v. Gilchrist*, 348 N.C. 39, 497 S.E.2d 412 (1998) .....29

*Wise v. Harrington Grove Community Ass’n*, 357 N.C. 396, 584 S.E.2d 731 (2003) .....33

**Statutes:**

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ch. 150B, Art. 3.....18  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-4 .....14, 19  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-18 .....22  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-23 .....13  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-23(f) .....22, 23  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-33 .....16

**Regulations:**

10A NCAC 22J .....13, 20  
10A NCAC 22N.0102.....31
